
Issued on Monday 5 March 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 13 March 2018
Time: 6.45 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
         
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Cox (Vice-Chairman), English, Munford, 
Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and 
Willis

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

9. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 1 - 10

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 11

12. Outside Bodies - Verbal Updates from Members 

13. Reference from the Planning Committee - Residents' Parking 12

14. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18 13 - 20

15. 20mph Speed Limits and Zones 21 - 25

16. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Administration and 
Engagement 

26 - 36



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting. If asking a question, 
you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a 
first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 
2018

Present: Councillor D Burton (Chairman) and Councillors M 
Burton, Cox, English, Munford, Prendergast, 
Springett, Wilby and Willis

Also 
Present:

 Councillors Boughton, Hastie and Spooner

146. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

147. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor M Burton was substituting for Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

148. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed to accept a 
further recommendation as an urgent update for Agenda Item 17 – 
Planning Services Improvement Project (PSIP) as recommendations in the 
report would require changes to the Constitution.

149. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillors Boughton and Hastie were present as 
Visiting Members and indicated their wish to speak on Agenda Item 17 – 
Planning Services Improvement Project (PSIP).

Councillor Spooner was present as a Visiting Member and wished to 
observe.

150. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

151. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

It was noted that Councillors M Burton, Cox, English, Prendergast, 
Springett and Willis were lobbied on Agenda Item 17 – Planning Services 
Improvement Project (PSIP).

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 26 February 2018

1

Agenda Item 9



2

152. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information.

153. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

154. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions. 

155. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

156. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.

157. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

Councillor English informed the Committee that he had attended a 
meeting of the Community Rail Partnership.  

158. REFERENCE FROM PLANNING COMMITTEE - GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES 
- NEED AND SUPPLY 

The Committee considered the reference from Planning Committee 
relating to Gypsy and Traveller Sites – Need and Supply. It was noted that 
the reference referred specifically to the need for affordable Gyspy and 
Traveller sites and that this was not apparent in the recommendation.

The Committee considered that the reference should be shared with the 
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee due to that 
Committee’s responsibilities. It was suggested that the Communities, 
Housing and Environment Committee consider the operational housing 
aspects of the reference.

The Committee raised concerns about a recent European ruling which 
stated that Councils should be ensuring that there was a spread of Gypsy 
and Traveller sites across the Borough. 

The Committee agreed to incorporate the issues raised by the reference 
into the work for the review of the Local Plan.

2



3

The Chairman advised that a note of this item be included on the Planning 
Committee agenda.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the reference from Planning Committee be shared with the 
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee.

2. That the issues raised by the reference be incorporated into the 
review of the Local Plan.

Voting: Unanimous

159. THIRD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, updated the Committee on capital 
and revenue budgets and outturn within the Committee’s remit for the 
first three quarters of 2017/18. 

It was noted that Planning Services and Parking and Transportation had 
been separated into two separate sections at the request of this 
Committee to enable the performance of each area to be differentiated.

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 The total forecast variance relating to Parking and Transportation 
was an underspend of £265,070;

 There was a projected underspend of £122,000 for Planning 
Services; and 

 Planning inquiries that were scheduled to take place this financial 
year had been delayed and so the anticipated expenditure would 
now be incurred during 2018/19.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Mark Egerton, the 
Strategic Planning Manager, responded that a permanent member of staff 
had been recruited within the Strategic Planning team but there was a 
long lead time and therefore a temporary member of staff had been 
employed until then.

In response to a question from the Committee, Miss Dunnet explained 
that at a corporate level the risk of future costs relating to development 
control appeals would be recognised but that this risk was not presented 
in the report.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position where 
significant variances have been identified be noted.

3



4

2. That the position with the capital programme be noted.

160. REVIEW OF AIR QUALITY MONITORING IN MAIDSTONE 

Dr Stuart Maxwell, the Senior Scientific Officer, presented the Review of 
Air Quality Monitoring in Maidstone to the Committee. 

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 There had been no continuous monitoring in the Town Centre since 
the Fairmeadow monitoring station was closed in June 2016.

 A suitable location at Jubi
[...]
.

12

Agenda Item 13



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability & Transportation 
Committee

13 March 2018

Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications, and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager 
and Ashley Sabo, Performance and Business 
Information Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
The Strategic Planning, Sustainability & Transportation Committee is asked to 
review the progress of Key Performance Indicators that relate to the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan 2015-2020. The Committee is also asked to consider the comments 
and actions against performance to ensure they are robust. 

This report makes the following recommendations to Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability & Transportation Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

13 March 2018

13

Agenda Item 14



Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Having a comprehensive set of actions and performance indicators ensures 
that the Council delivers against the priorities and actions set in the 
Strategic Plan. 

1.2 Following the refresh of the Strategic Plan for 2017/18 the Committees 
agreed 28 Key Performance Indicators in April 2017. 

1.3 Performance indicators are judged in two ways. Firstly on whether 
performance has improved, sustained or declined, compared to the same 
period in the previous year. This is known as direction. Where there is no 
previous data, no assessment of direction can be made.

1.4 The second way is to look at whether an indicator has achieved the target 
set and is known as PI status. If an indicator has achieved or exceeded the 
[...]
 (although not 
commencing until Feb/March 18) and contract consultancy staff employed 
to provide cover until the new officers start work. Performance is being 
closely monitored to ensure quarter 4 meets expected targets and progress 
has been made with clearing the backlog of applications.

3.2 The team processed 69.7% of Minor applications in time during quarter 3. 
This has missed the target of 85%.  This was also owing to a focus on 
clearing backlog applications.  This work commenced on 18 October and has 
seen 81 of the 128 out of time applications (backlog applications) now 
determined with a further 21 of the 34 gypsy and traveller applications 
determined. The impact on minor applications has been carefully monitored 
and the impact year to date is a performance level of 76.8%. The 
determination of backlog applications will continue into quarter 4 and this 
will need to be carefully managed to ensure the performance does not fall 
below national targets.

3.3 90.4% of ‘Other’ applications were processed in time during quarter 3. This 
remains above the expected target of 85% but has seen a drop in 
performance since the start of the PSIP project. This is mainly due to the 
processing of backlog applications which has seen performance dip. This 
was flagged as a risk at the start of the PSIP project but has been carefully 
managed to ensure performance is maintained. From April to December last 
year the performance for others is 92.3% which is well above the national 
target and some 7.3% above the local indicator. Whilst the PSIP project 
does expect the clearance of backlog applications to continue until the end 
of January 2018, performance measures have been put in place to ensure 
applications are processed within their target timeframes (8 weeks) so 
performance is expected in quarter 4 to increase to bring the financial year 
target back into the high 90's. 

3.4 There were 43 affordable homes delivered during quarter 3. There has been 
good progr
[...]
ee in April 2017. The Committee 
were informed that officers were examining the prospects of identifying a 
budget to commission a study and were engaging with Kent Police and Kent 
County Council Highways to establish the most up-to-date policy in 20mph 
speed limits, and the prospects for support, funding and enforcement. 

Implementing 20mph limits and zones

1.4 Officers have since sought further advice from Kent County Council 
Highways and explored the possible costings of implementing 20mph 
schemes in the borough.  

1.5 There are two different types of speed restrictions for 20mph schemes. The 
introduction of 20mph limits is the cheaper of the two options as it relies 
solely on new signage in the area. The creation of 20mph zones requires 
the introduction of traffic calming measures. The Kent County Council 
20mph Policy indicates that to introduce limits the existing mean speed 
must be below 24mph. Therefore, a traffic speed survey will be required. 
This survey is to be funded by whoever is supporting the scheme at a 
minimum cost of £550 for each location. To introduce a 20mph zone 
sufficient traffic calming measures need to be put in place to reduce the 
traffic speed to approximately 20mph so that they essentially become self-
enforcing. 

1.6 The cost of any 20mph scheme will vary due to the location. The capital 
cost is made up of the cost of the installation of the signs, posts and any 
required traffic calming measures. There are revenue costs associated with 
schemes as well, such as designing the scheme. The development of 20mph 
schemes are primarily funded through the County’s Casualty Reduction 
Strategy or the Combined Member Grant. The Casualty Reduction Strategy 
is based on Highways & Transportation analysis of all crashes that have 
occurred in the last three years.  The strategy outlines a programme of 

22



engineering to reduce the risk of future crashes. Funding will be prioritised 
for schemes at locations where the most seri
[...]
pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s43305/B1%20Updated%20Policy%20for%2020mph%20limits%20and%20zones%20on%20KCC%20roads%2003102013%20Environment%20Highways%20and%20Wast.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s43305/B1%20Updated%20Policy%20for%2020mph%20limits%20and%20zones%20on%20KCC%20roads%2003102013%20Environment%20Highways%20and%20Wast.pdf


STRATEGIC PLANNING 
SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

13 March 2018

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Administration and 
Engagement

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Isabel Elder, Principal Planning Officer, Strategic 
Planning; Tay Arnold, Planning Projects and 
Delivery Manager, Strategic Planning 

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report updates the Committee on the administrative arrangements required in 
order for Maidstone CIL to be successfully implemented, and seeks approval for 
undertaking engagement with all interested parties on relevant aspects of the 
administrative arrangements.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
That Officers be instructed to:

a) Continue to develop administrative arrangements for the CIL;
b) Engage with all interested parties, both internal Council departments, 

parishes and the public, where relevant prior to the agreed implementation 
date; and 

c) Ensure that infrastructure providers are aware of the CIL and the impact it 
will have on infrastructure requests under s106.

 
Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

13 March 2018

26

Agenda Item 16



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  Administration and 
Engagement

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Context

1.1 Following consideration of the examiners report and the modified charging 
schedule at this Committee’s 12 September 2017 meeting, the Council 
approved the introduction of a Maidstone Borough CIL charging schedule at 
its meeting on 25 October 2017 and resolved it should take effect from 1 
October 2018.

1.2 At the 12 September 2017 meeting it was resolved that officers would look 
at the key issues in regards to the administration and governance of the CIL 
and these were presented to this Committee on 7 November 2017. It was 
resolved that: 

a) Officers be instructed to commence preparatory work for the 
development and delivery of the administrative arrangements, and 

b) a subsequent report setting out the scope and timing of stakeholder 
engagement be submitted.

1.3 This report develops the key issues identified in the November 2017 report, 
having specific regard to the administration arrangements within the 
Council. 

1.4    For the purposes of this report, administration relates to the process of 
collecting CIL receipts and the passing of CIL monies to Parish Councils and 
Neighbourhood  Forums. CIL is liable on development from the day planning 
permission first permits that chargeable development. In instances where 
there are pre commencement conditions, CIL will be liable when these have 
been discharged.  Applications that are in the appeal process prior to 1 
October and which are allowed post 1 October, will become CIL liable. CIL will 
therefore apply to all relevant applications determined from 1 October.

1.5 The administration of CIL requires various procedures to be followed, as laid 
out in the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations  2010 (as amended) 

Key administration issues identified in 7 November 2017 SPST Committee report:

1.6Key Issue A1: How responsibility for the day-to-day operational tasks of CIL 
implementation is distributed across the Planning Department/Council: 
whether to a single bespoke section, or whether some elements are allocated 
more widely for instance across validation, development management, 
enforcement or building 
[...]
lications are submitted and validated by the Council, applicants  
will be informed that their application could become CIL liable if it is not 
determined prior to 1 October.

1.17 Key Issue A4: How the Council should engage with infrastructure 
providers ahead of and during the transition, to ensure that requests for 
developer contributions are compliant with the CIL Regulations and the 
Council’s Regulation 123 List.

1.18 Response to A4: Prior to CIL implementation there will be 
correspondence with  infrastructure providers to discuss the implications of 
CIL and how it will replace how  S106 agreements have been traditionally 
used by the Council. S106’s and S278’s will still be required but will be limited 
to site specific mitigation measures only as identified in the Regulation 123 
list and the provision of affordable housing. 

1.19 Key Issue A5: How the Council administers the neighbourhood portion 
within Parish Council areas.

1.20 Response to A5: CIL is collected from development built in each Parish 
or Neighbourhood area. The CIL is divided into three financial pots; 
Administration (5%), non strategic spend and strategic spend. 

1.21 The non strategic spend is the ‘neighbourhood portion’ which can be spent 
by the Parish councils or Neighbourhood forum within whose area, the 
development falls (subject to them having appropriate financial procedures in 
which to do so). The distribution of neighbourhood CIL money is 15% for 
areas without a made neighbourhood plan (capped at £100 per dwelling per 
annum) or 25% where there is a made neighbourhood plan in place and 
which was made before a relevant planning permission first permits 
development. CIL monies must be spent on infrastructure as defined in para 
1.39 and 1.40. The remaining CIL – the strategic spend (70% or 80%) - is 
retained by MBC and will be allocated to strategic projects. The process for 
this will be the subject of a future report on governance.

1.22 If an area makes  a neighbourhood plan after the implementation of CIL, 
then the date that the permission first permits the development, will be the 
date that will dictate the amount the Parish or  Neighbourhood Forum will 
receive. All the permissions after the plan is made will result in a 25% CIL 
receipt and all permissions before a made plan will result in a 15% CIL 
receipt. 

29



1.23 A process map has identified options for Parishes depending on their 
circumstances and their ability and or wish to hold CIL money. Discussions on 
this will commence shortly, with the Council hosting a workshop in the near 
future to brief and inform Borough Councillors, and Parish Councils  about 
CIL. The workshop will discuss the administration processes of CIL which will 
include the collection of CIL and the passing and spending of money to Parish 
Councils and Neighbourhood Forums. Issues and governance surrounding the 
spending of the larger strategic CIL money will take place in the future and 
not at this workshop. The details of what will be discussed in the workshop 
are detailed below. 

1.24 In order to be able to accept the neighbourhood CIL and for them be able 
to be spend it, Parish Councils and Neighbourhood Forums must have 
appropriate governance and spending powers in place before CIL monies are 
released to them. 

1.25 Parishes and Neighbourhood Forums that do not have appropriate financial 
arrangements have a number of choices: 

1.26 a) To not accept the CIL and ask the Council to spend the money in 
consultation with the community on their behalf. 

1.27 b) Develop procedures especially in Parishes or Neighbourhood Forum 
areas that are going to have significant development. 

1.28 c)   Collaborate with other Parishes and Neighbourhood Forums and pay 
for a shared governance and  accounting service or 

1.29 d) Draw down funds from the Council on an ad hoc basis when they have 
identified and costed a specific project. 

1.30 Where a Parish or Neighbourhood Forum do not ha
[...]
ils and Neighbourhood forums  in making the best 
use of their receipts, they will be encouraged to identify the priorities for their 
area and produce and publish on their website a Parish/ Neighbourhood Forum 
CIL Infrastructure spend plan. This should have short, medium and long term 
objectives and where appropriate provide an outline or details of projects. It 
should prioritise the projects identified in the adopted Neighbourhood Plan and 
form the basis of local consultation. It would be prudent for the plan to also 
acknowledge that something specific may arise as a direct result of the 
development that may require the allocation of CIL funds.

1.44 These plans are discretionary but will enable the community to see what is 
being proposed and will be a useful tool for consultation and consensus building 
in the local area.

1.45 With regard to spending CIL money, Parishes and Neighbourhood Forums 
may choose to:

1.46         a) Spend money on a specific project in their Parish or      
Neighbourhood Forum area
 

b)  Spend money on a specific project in a neighbouring area (with 
their neighbours consent)

 
 c) Choose to collaborate together where there will be mutual 
benefits across Parish boundaries

 d) Choose to fund an infrastructure project run by MBC or KCC,

e) Choose to partner with a third party, land owner or organisation. 
Ultimately the parish will be responsible for ensuring that the CIL is 
spent appropriately and will be responsible for accounting for it. 

2 AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.01 This report provides further information on the proposed CIL administration 
processes which will need to be in place prior to CIL implementation on 1 
October. The report provides an opportunity for this Committee to see the 
progress made to date and the stages that are being progressed. 

2.02 Discussions with relevant internal departments are ongoing which is 
identifying symmetry with the CIL processes and identifying opportunities 
for collaborative appr
[...]
bility to publicise the procedures for CIL.

2.08 Option 2: 

That this Committee considers the key issues identified in this report and 
instructs officers to 

a) continue to develop administrative arrangements for the CIL, 

b) inform all interested parties, both internal Council departments, Parishes, 
Neighbourhood Forums,  developers  and the public, of  the CIL 
implementation date and the procedures that will be required to be followed 
for CIL prior to implementation and  post 1 October 2018

c) ensure that infrastructure providers are aware of the CIL and the impact 
it will have on infrastructure requests under s106 and 

d) prepare in the medium term, the governance arrangements for the 
strategic CIL money which is to be spent by the Council and report these 
later in the year. 

This option will provide for officers to have in place the appropriate CIL 
administrative procedures prior to 1 October. 

33



3 PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.02 For the reasons set out in part 2 of this report, Option 2 is recommended as 
the Council has committed to implementing CIL and needs to have 
appropriate procedures and processes in place in order for it to be 
successful. Officers, Borough Councillors and Parish Councils need to be 
made aware of the implications of CIL and the changes that will occur post 
1 October 2018.

4 RISK
The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council does not 
act as recommended, have been considered in line with the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks associated are within the 
Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per the policy.

5 CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.02 The CIL charging schedule and associated documents have been subject to 
statutory consultation and member decisions throughout their development.

5.03 This report responds to the Committee’s decision in November 2017. The 
Committee previously resolved th

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 13 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor D Burton (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
English, Munford, Prendergast, Springett, de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and Willis

Also 
Present:

Councillor Perry

165. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for lateness were received from Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

166. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

167. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed to take an 
updated version of Agenda Item 16 – Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Administration and Engagement which amended formatting errors to 
avoid any confusion.

168. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was present as a Visiting Member and 
wished to observe.

Note: Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard arrived at 18:46.

169. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

170. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

171. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

172. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 23 March 2018



2

There were no petitions.

173. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the amendment of 
Paragraph 3 of Item 158, Page 2 of the minutes to read:

The Committee advised that the Council needed to be careful not to 
segregate members of the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community into 
isolated rural locations within the Borough.

174. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

175. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee Work Programme 2017/18.

Mr Mark Egerton, the Strategic Planning Manager, informed the 
Committee that there would be a report detailing the proposed responses 
to the consultations relating to the Government’s Revised National 
Planning Policy Framework and Supporting Housing Delivery through 
Developer Contributions.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.

176. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

There were no verbal updates from Members.

177. REFERENCE FROM THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - RESIDENTS' PARKING 

The Committee considered the reference from the meeting of Planning 
Committee held on 19 December 2017 relating to Residents’ Parking.

The Chairman informed the Committee that Mr Jeff Kitson, the Parking 
Services Manager, had considered the reference from Planning Committee 
and had made a recommendation in the Off Street Parking Places Order 
Variation report scheduled to be brought to this Committee in April 2018 
in reference to it.

RESOLVED: That the reference be noted.

178. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE QUARTER 3 17/18 

Ms Anna Collier, the Policy and Information Manager, updated the 
Committee on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for quarter three of 
2017/18.



3

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 Performance had declined for all four indicators compared with the 
same quarter of 2016/17 and with the second quarter of 2017/18.

 90.4% of ‘other’ applications were processed in time during this 
quarter and this was above the target of 85%.

 The 85% target for processing major applications in time was 
slightly missed this quarter by 3.5%. The main reason for the 
reduction in performance was the loss of five key staff who were 
involved in the processing of major applications and because there 
had been a focus on clearing backlog applications.

 The team processed 69.7% of minor applications in time during this 
quarter. The target of 85% had been missed. This was also due to 
the focus on clearing backlog applications. The impact on minor 
applications was being carefully monitored and the year to date 
performance level was 76.8%.

 There were 43 affordable homes delivered during this quarter, 
which was short of the target by 7 completions. This was usual as 
most completions occurred towards of the end of the financial year. 
It was expected that the year-end target of 200 affordable 
completions would be achieved.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Rob Jarman, the Head 
of Planning and Development replied that affordable houses were usually 
completed in the last part of the year as the housebuilding sector was 
very traditional and had a winter break. It was also because housebuilders 
liked to complete houses by the end of the financial year.

The Committee raised concerns about the performance of the indicators 
and the work that was being prioritised. It was concluded that if the 
indicators continued to underperform then the KPIs would be reviewed 
after the fourth quarter.

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

179. 20MPH SPEED LIMITS AND ZONES 

Miss Anna Houghton, Planning Officer (Strategic Planning), presented this 
report to the Committee. The report highlighted the investigative work 
which had taken place in relation to the introduction of 20 mph speed 
limits and zones.

It was noted that:



4

 Officers had sought further advice from Kent County Council and 
explored the possible cost of implementing 20 mph schemes in the 
Borough.

 The development of 20 mph schemes were primarily funded 
through the County’s Casualty Reduction Strategy or the Combined 
Member Grant. 

The Committee advised that it was the design of schemes which would 
encourage drivers to stay under 20mph. Therefore the Committee 
requested that as part of the Local Plan Review 20 mph limits or zones 
were considered for inclusion in criteria for residential development and 
that Officers were asked to introduce the concept of 20 mph limits or 
zones in discussions with current developers. It was also requested that 
where practical this Council looked at the possibility of introducing 20 mph 
zones in regeneration schemes.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That as part of the Local Plan Review 20 mph limits or zones be 
considered for inclusion in criteria for residential development.

3. That Officers be asked to introduce the concept of 20 mph design in 
current discussions with developers.

4. That where practical this Council considers the possibility of 
introducing 20 mph zones in regeneration schemes.

Voting: Unanimous

180. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ADMINISTRATION AND 
ENGAGEMENT 

Mrs Tay Arnold, the Planning Projects Delivery Manager (Strategic 
Planning), presented the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Administration and Engagement to the Committee. 

It was noted that:

 The distribution of CIL money was 15% for areas without a made 
neighbourhood plan (capped at £100 per dwelling per annum) or 
25% where there was a made neighbourhood plan in place and 
which was made before a relevant planning permission first 
permits development.

 A process map had identified options for Parish Councils depending 
on their circumstances and their ability/wish to hold CIL money.

 To assist all Parish Councils and Neighbourhood Forums in making 
best use of their receipts, they would be encouraged to identify the 



5

priorities for their area and produce and publish on their website a 
Parish/Neighbourhood Forum CIL Infrastructure spend plan.

 A workshop was being arranged to brief both Members and Parish 
Councils about the CIL. The workshop would discuss the 
administration processes of CIL, such as the collection of CIL and 
the passing and spending of money to Parish Councils and 
Neighbourhood Forums.

 Another workshop would be arranged to discuss issues and 
governance surrounding the spending of the larger strategic CIL 
money.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mrs Arnold replied that:

 CIL was liable on development from the day planning permission 
first permits that chargeable development. CIL would therefore 
apply to all relevant applications determined from 1 October 2018.

 CIL payments to Parish Councils and Neighbourhood Forums could 
be paid up to twice a year.

 The first payment which would be made to Parish Councils or 
Neighbourhood Forums would be 28 April 2019 and so there was 
still plenty of time to brief them.

In response to a question from the Committee Mr Mark Egerton, the 
Strategic Planning Manager, replied that the Council had the ability to 
utilise payment in kind, subject to several conditions, in lieu of the CIL 
contribution.

The Committee agreed that the first recommendation be updated to 
enable Officers to continue to develop both the administrative and 
governance arrangements for the CIL and also the second 
recommendation  be updated to reflect the inclusion of Borough 
Councillors in the engagement process. 

RESOLVED: That Officers be instructed to:

1. Continue to develop administrative and governance arrangements 
for the CIL;

2. Engage with all interested parties, both internal Council 
departments, parishes, Borough Councillors and the public, where 
relevant prior to the agreed implementation date; and 

3. Ensure that infrastructure providers are aware of the CIL and the 
impact it will have on infrastructure requests under s106.

Voting: For – 8  Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

181. DURATION OF MEETING 



6

6.30 p.m. to 7.56 p.m.


